

No. 21-2019

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

NORTHERN NEW MEXICO STOCKMAN'S ASSOCIATION
and OTERO COUNTY CATTLEMAN'S ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al.,

Defendant-Appellees,

and

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY and
WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,

Intervenor Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Mexico
Honorable James O. Browning, District Judge
Case No. 1:18-cv-01138-JB-JFR

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

A. BLAIR DUNN
Western Agriculture, Resource
and Business Advocates, LLP
400 Gold Ave. SW, Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Telephone: (505) 750-3060
abdunn@ablairdunn-esq.com

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS
JEFFREY W. McCOY
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
dschiff@pacifical.org
afrancois@pacifical.org
jmccoy@pacifical.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	xi
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	xii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Introduction	3
II. Factual and Legal Background	5
A. The Endangered Species Act.....	5
B. Factual background.....	9
C. Procedural history.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
APA STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Service Violated Section 4(b)(2) By Not Including the Coextensive Costs of the Critical Habitat Designation	18
A. Decision and appellate standard of review	18
B. Section 4(b)(2) requires the Service to analyze all the costs of designating critical habitat	18
C. This Court has held that Section 4(b)(2) requires the Service to analyze the coextensive costs of designating critical habitat, and the Service was bound by that decision at the time of designation.....	24
1. This Court has held that the baseline approach violates the language and intent of the ESA.....	24
2. The Service was bound by this Court’s precedent to analyze the coextensive costs of designating critical habitat for the New Mexico meadow jumping mouse.....	29

II.	Even if the Baseline Approach Were Appropriate Under Section 4(b)(2), the Service Still Improperly Excluded Impacts from Its Analysis	32
A.	Decision and appellate standard of review	32
B.	The Service failed to analyze the impacts to water rights because of an incorrect view of the law	32
III.	The Service Failed to Provide a Reasoned Explanation for Not Excluding Units 3 and 4.....	40
A.	Decision below and standard of review	40
B.	The Ranchers properly raised this issue before the Service ...	40
C.	The Service failed to provide a reasoned explanation for its decision not to exclude Units 3 and 4 from the designation.....	44
IV.	This Court Should Instruct the District Court to Hold Unlawful and Set Aside Units 3 and 4 of the Critical Habitat Designation	50
A.	Decision and standard of review.	50
B.	The APA requires courts to hold unlawful and set aside illegal agency action.....	50
C.	Even under <i>Allied-Signal</i> , vacatur is the appropriate remedy here.	55
V.	This Court Should Vacate Those Portions of the District Court’s Opinion and Order That Purport to Adjudicate the Status of the Ranchers’ Grazing and Water Rights	60
A.	Decision and standard of review	60
B.	The District Court’s Order exceeds the scope of the complaint and its jurisdiction in this case	61
	CONCLUSION	66
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	66
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	68
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	69
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	70

ADDENDUM

Memorandum Opinion 1a
Final Judgment 242a
Order on Motion to Alter Judgment 245a
16 U.S.C. § 1633 (in relevant part) 247a
81 Fed. Reg. 14,264 250a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. C.A.B.</i> , 699 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	56
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. C.A.B.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	51, 56–57
<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Jewell</i> , 815 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	52
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	51, 55, 57
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	59
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. United States</i> , 299 U.S. 232 (1936)	52
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	22
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	7, 14, 21, 44
<i>Byron v. Heckler</i> , 742 F.2d 1232 (10th Cir. 1984)	34
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021)	41
<i>Checkosky v. S.E.C.</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	53
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	52
<i>Contractors Transport Corp. v. United States</i> , 537 F.2d 1160 (4th Cir. 1976)	37

Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA,
 420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005), *rev'd on other grounds*,
sub nom. Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of
Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 54

E. Enterps. v. Apfel,
 524 U.S. 498 (1998)..... 62

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 44

FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.,
 440 U.S. 689 (1979)..... 51–52

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 495 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 43–44

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 641 F.3d 423 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 36

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Harry Brown's, LLC,
 563 F.3d 312 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 65

Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch,
 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 29–30

Henrie v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
 13 F.3d 359 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 34

High Country Conservation Advocs. v. United States Forest Serv.,
 951 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 16, 54–55

Idaho Sporting Cong., Inc. v. Rittenhouse,
 305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 41

Judulang v. Holder,
 565 U.S. 42 (2011)..... 44–45

McLane Co., Inc. v. EEOC,
 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017)..... 63

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
 561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 54

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins.
Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 15, 45

Murphy v. Smith,
 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018)..... 51

N.M. Cattle Growers Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 7, 11, 14, 18, 21–27, 31, 62–63

N.M. Envtl. Impact Div. v. Thomas,
 789 F.2d 825 (10th Cir. 1986)..... 43

N.M. Farm & Livestock Bureau v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 No. 2:15-cv-428 KG/CG, 2021 WL 275535
 (D.N.M. Jan. 27, 2021)..... 57–58

N.M. Farm & Livestock Bureau v.
United States Dep’t of Interior, 952 F.3d 1216
 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 6, 18, 27, 29, 31–32, 40–41, 43, 48, 50, 61

Nat’l Ski Areas Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 910 F. Supp. 2d 1269 (D. Colo. 2012) 39

Nelson v. City of Albuquerque,
 921 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 61, 65

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 64

NLRB v. Brown,
 380 U.S. 278 (1965)..... 17

North Carolina v. E.P.A.,
 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir.), *on reh’g in part*,
 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 56, 58

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 17, 63–65

Oregon Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Lohn,
 485 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D. Or. 2007), *vacated*,
 No. CIV 06-946-KI, 2007 WL 2377011
 (D. Or. June 11, 2007), and *vacated as moot*,
 308 F. App’x 102 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 58

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,
 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 65

Sacramento Grazing Ass’n, Inc. v. United States,
 No. 04-786, 2021 WL 3124251 (Fed. Cl. July 26, 2021)..... 34

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)..... 31

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
 332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 36, 45

Sierra Club v. Salazar,
 177 F. Supp. 3d 512 (D.D.C. 2016) 49

Sims v. Apfel,
 530 U.S. 103 (2000)..... 41–42

Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman,
 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 59

Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill,
 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 19

Trafalgar Capital Assocs., Inc. v. Cuomo,
 159 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 1998) 46

United States v. Baltimore & O. R. Co.,
 293 U.S. 454 (1935)..... 52

United States v. Hasan,
 609 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 65

United States v. Margheim,
 770 F.3d 1312 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 65

United States v. New Mexico,
 438 U.S. 696 (1978)..... 15, 33

Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 17

Walker v. United States,
 162 P.3d 882 (N.M. 2007) 15, 33

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)..... 7, 14, 40, 44, 55

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702	17
5 U.S.C. § 704	1, 17
5 U.S.C. § 706	51, 53
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	16–17, 19, 44, 51, 53–54, 63
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)–(D)	63
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)	17
16 U.S.C. § 1532	10
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)	20
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1532(20)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)	5–6
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(i)	20
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2)	4, 6–7, 18, 20, 28, 47, 62
16 U.S.C. § 1533(d)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	8
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(4)	8, 60
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)	8, 58
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(B)	9
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(C)(i)	9
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(C)(ii)	9
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(C)(iv)	9
16 U.S.C. § 1540	5
16 U.S.C. § 1540(a)(1)	23

16 U.S.C. § 1540(c) 1
 16 U.S.C. § 1540(g) 1
 16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(2)..... 12–13
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 2
 28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)..... 62
 28 U.S.C. § 1491 62
 Communications Act of 1934,
 Pub. L. No. 73-416, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934)..... 52
 Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946) 53
 Pub. L. No. 95-632, 92 Stat. 3751 (1978) 19–20
 Pub. L. No. 97-304, 96 Stat. 1411 (1982) 20
 Urgent Deficiencies Act of 1913, 32 Stat. 208 (1913) 52

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(ii)..... 2
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)(iv) 2
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)..... 1, 61

Other Authorities

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 8, 25
 92 Cong. Rec. 5654 (1946) 53
 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993) 47
 78 Fed. Reg. 53,058 (Aug. 28, 2013)..... 29, 37–38, 47
 79 Fed. Reg. 54,635 (Sept. 12, 2014) 46
 81 Fed. Reg. 3866 (Jan. 22, 2016) 46
 81 Fed. Reg. 7214-01 (Feb. 11, 2016) 8, 25
 81 Fed. Reg. 14,264 (Mar. 16, 2016) 1
 81 Fed. Reg. 59,046 (Aug. 26, 2016)..... 46
 84 Fed. Reg. 45,020-01 (Aug. 27, 2019)..... 57

85 Fed. Reg. 55,398 (Sept. 8, 2020).....	48–49, 56–57
85 Fed. Reg. 82,376 (Dec. 18, 2020)	49
86 Fed. Reg. 12,563 (Mar. 4, 2021)	27
86 Fed. Reg. 20,798 (Apr. 21, 2021)	27
86 Fed. Reg. 30,888 (June 10, 2021)	26–27
Bernick, Evan D., <i>Envisioning Administrative Procedure Act Originalism</i> , 70 Admin. L. Rev. 807 (2018).....	53
Freeman, Michael S. & Minor, Joel, <i>Selected Issues on Standing, Injunctions, and Remedies in Oil and Gas Litigation</i> , 2017 No. 1 RMMLF-INST 9 (2017)	51
H.R. Rep. No. 97-567, 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2807.....	20–21, 32
Mayhew, Kimberly L., <i>United States v. Wang Lin Company: The Kangaroo Rat and Criminal Prosecution Under the Endangered Species Act</i> , 6 San Joaquin Agric. L. Rev. 193 (1996)	22
Plater, Zygmunt J.B., <i>Law and the Fourth Estate: Endangered Nature, the Press, and the Dicey Game of Democratic Governance</i> , 32 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 1 (2002)	19
Press Release, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and NOAA Fisheries to Propose Regulatory Revisions to Endangered Species Act (June 4, 2021), <i>available at</i> https://www.fws.gov/news/ShowNews.cfm?_ID=36925	57
Sohoni, Mila, <i>The Power to Vacate A Rule</i> , 88 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 1121 (2020).....	52
